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I.EGISTATIYE BIIL 651

Applovetl by the Governor tlay 26, ll9'l 1

Introducetl by ceorge Syas, 13th District: Ricbartl D,.
Uarvel, 33ril Distlict; JeEone llartrer, 25th
Distri-ct

AN ACT to anentl sections 48-602, 48-603, 48-604, 48-627,
48-6r18, 48-652. 48-555, 48-651, antl 48-658,
Reissue Revisetl Statutes of Nebraska, 1943,antl sections 48-624, 48-628, antl 48-669,
Bevisetl Statutes Supplenent, 1969. relatingto Enploynent Security Lar: to retlefineteros; to enact provisions to conforn torequirenelrts of the Fealeral EDployDentSecurity AneDtlnents of 1970 relating tocertj.ficatiou of State EEployDeDt Security
Laus; to anenal certain tlisqualifications forbenefits; to provitte for payoent of ertendetlbenefits; to provitle for paynent in lieu ofcontributioos for certaio eligible enployers;to increase narinun reekly benefit aoount; toprovide for transition fron forner laH to 1aras anentled; anal to repeal the original
secti.ons.

Be it enactetl by the people of the State of ltebraska,

Statutes
follovs:

Section 1. That section 48-602, Reissue Revj.sed
of Nebraska, 1943, be anenAed to reatl as

four
the

48-602. As usetl in sections 48-60{ to 48-669,unless the context othercise requires:
(1) Base periotl shall Eean the last

conpleteal calentlar quarters inuetliate]'y precetlingfirst tlay of au indivitlualrs benefit year;
(21 Benefits sha1lpayable to an indiviclual

unemployneat;
rDean the noney payoents
cith respect to his

(3) Benefit unit sha1lhalf of an intlivi.tlualrs ceekly
neatr a sun equal to
benefit a[ount;

one

(tl) Beaefit year, rith respectintlivitluaL, shal1 mean the one-year peiioarith the first ttay of the f irst rreek cithrhich the intlividual first files a valitlbenefits, antl thereafter the one-year periott

to any
b eginningrespect toc]'ain for
beginning
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I,B6 51

rith.the first tlay of the first ceek rith resp€ct touhicb the intlividual Dext files a valid ctiin forbenefits after the ternination of his last precedingbenefit year- Any clain for benefi.ts nade in alcordanceurth section 48-629 shall be deened to be a valial claiufor the purpose of this subdivision if the inclividualhas been paitt the nages for insured rork reguired undersection 48-627. For the purposes of this s,lbdirisioo areek rith respect to yhich an individual files a validclaim shall be tleened to be in, rithin, or tiuring thatbenefit year vhich includes the greater part oi suchweek;

(5) Calentlar quarter sha1I neaa thethree consecutive ca.j.endar months ending - onJune 30, Septenber 30, or Decenber 31, or thethereof as the CoDnissioner of labor uay byprescribe;

periotl of
Ira Ech 31 ,
eg u iva lent
reg uJ.ation

paynents
requiretl

(6) Coneissioner sha11 trean the Conmissioner of
L abor;

(71
to the State
by sections

Labor;

Contributions sha11 [ean the DoneyUnenploynent Compensation Fund as48-648 and 48-649;

- (9) Eoploynent office sha11 nean a free publicenployment office or branch tbereof, operated by thisstate or naintainetl as a part of a state-controlledsysten of public enployrent offices, inclutiing publicenployoent offices operated by an agency of a- foteigngov ern De nt ;
( 1 0) runtl shal1 nean the UneoploynentCorpensation Funal established by section 4g-G lZ; tochich all contributj.ons reguiretl and fron rhich alIbenefits providetl by sections UB-623 to 48-626 shall bepai tl ;

(8) DepartneDt shal1 oean the Depaltnent of
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LB55'l

{{f} l-lfl Insurecl cork shall nean employment for
enployers;

{{2} l-1ll state includes, in atldition to the
states of the United states of Aner5.ca, any depentlency
of the United States, the coEEonuealth of Puerto Rico,
antl the District of Columbia;

{{3} l15l tlages shaIl nean all remuneratj'on for
personal services, inclutling comnissions and bonuses and
the cash value of a]']. remunerations in any metlium other
than cash. The reasonable cash value of retruneration in
any netlium othe! than cash shall be esti[ated antl
deternined in accortlance cith rules Prescribetl by the
connissioner; Provided- as usetl in sections 48-648 antl
48-649 only, sglsequelt to Dgcenler 31r 1971- the tere
rages sha11 not inclutle that part of the renuneration
chich, after retruneration equal to thtcc -€ogl thousantl
lgg_hundggd dollars has been paitl to an individual by an
employer or by the predecessor of such enployer rith
respect to enploynent vithj.n this or any other state
during any calentlar year, is paitl to such individual by
such enployer during such calendar year, unless that
part of the renuneration is subject to a tax under a
fetiera]- lar inposing a tax against chich cretiit nay be
taken for contributions required to be paid into a state
unemploynent funti. The term wages shaIl not include (a)
the anount of any payment, includj.ng any anount paitl by
an enployer for insurance or annuities, or into a funtl,
to provitle for such payment, oade to, or on behalf of,
an intlivitlual in enployment, or any of his tlepentlents,
und.er a plan or systen establishetl by an employ€r shich
nakes provision for such intlivitluals generally, or for a
class or classes of such individuals, including any
anount paid by an employer for insurance or annuities,
or into a funtl, to proviale for any such Payoent, on
account of retirenent, sickness or accident tlisability,
or nedicaJ. anal hospi.talizatioD expenses in connection
r.ith sickness or accitient disability, or death: (b) the
payment by an enployer, Hithout tletluction fron the
renuneration of the enployee, of the tax inposed upon an
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enployee unaler sectioD 3lto1 of the Internal ReveDue Cotleof 1954 as aDenaled; (c) atry payrent naale to atrjntlivittual, includj.ng .ny arooni niii ly an enpfoy.r tJiinsurance or anauitiis, or into a-runa,-to prirrii"- i.iany such paynent, on account of retireneni;- iai ;;;paynelt on account of sickness or acciaent 6i."itifiti,or. nedical or hospitalization expenses in .ono""ii6nuLr,h srckness or accident ttisability, nade by anenployer to, or ou behalf of, an individual attei th;expiration of six calendar nonths folloving the faiicalentlar nonth i,n yhich such individual cork6d for ;;;hgrPlolgr: (e) any paynent-Eade to, or on behalf ot,--inintlividual or his beneficiary (i) -fron or to a trusttlescribetl in section 401 1a1 
- dt' the rnter,al Reyenuecode of 1954 uhich is erenpl froa tax under secti"n -SOi

(a) of the llternal Revenue Cotte of 1954 at the tine -ot
such paynent unless such payment is oaae a; ;;- ;ili.r;;of the trust as renuneration for ""aor""" rendered assuch enployee and not as.a beneficiary of th;-;;;;;; ;;(ii) untler or to aD annuity pfan ,tici, at the tiue ofsuch payuent, Ieets the requirenents oi section -lloi ;;the Internal Revenue Code of t95q; (f) reEuneration paitlin any nettiun other than cash io'-"o inaiviaoii "iiiservice not in the course of the employeri5 -a;;;" -;;
business; antl (9) any. paIDent, other thin o".uiion ;;sick pay, traate to an individuir atter tne nonli-ir"ii,ilihe attains the age of sixty-five, if he ttid noa ;;.i-;;;the euployer in the peri,od for ilicn such p"yr"ot -i.natle;

1{{} l-1-6I Ieek shall neaa such periodconsecutive tlays, as the connissioner nay byprescribe; and

. -.{1:} Jlf} xeek of unenployment uith respect toany intlivitlual sha1l neao ani ceek during ,hi;h h;performs less than full-tine rork and the ra{es -p"y"fi"
to hin rith respect to such ceek are tesi th;;'-;i;ueekly benefit anount.

of seven
reg ulatioo

Sec. 2. That section
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943,
follous:

ll8-603, Reissue n€visealbe anended to read as

u nle ss
s ha11

48-603. As useal in sectionsthe conteat clearly requires
IDEAN:

4 8-6 01 to
othervise, 48-669,

e nployer

. (1) Any individual or type of orgaaization,including any partnership, associaiion, trus[,, estate,JoiDt-stock conpany, _insurance conpany or corporation,chether tlonestj.c or foreign, or the r6ceiver, tiust"e in
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the 1egalbankruptcy, trustee or successor thereof,
Eeplesentatj,ve of a tleceasetl person, rhich

or sooe portion
of a tlay but not trecessarily siEultaneously in each of
tyenty different calentlar ueeks, rhether or not such
ueeks are or rere consecutive, rithin ei.ther the current
or preceding calentlar year, {antl for the purpose of this
definition, if any ceek incluales both Decenber 31 antl
January 1, the tlays up to JaDuaEy 1 shall be tleemetl oDe
calendar reek and the tlays beginning January 1 another
such reek|, has or hatl in eoployment ciEht one or nore
in div itlua ls, o r-subse queat- to- Ececlber-3:l r--{955 ;-f our-o r
aore--indivitlua*s7 irrespective of uhether the saoe
intlivitluals are or rere enployed in eacb such tlay; all
intlivitluals perforning services for any enployer of atry
person in this state, uho naintains tyo or nore separate
establishnents rithin this state, shall be tieenetl to be
enployed by a single enployeE; any artifice or tlevice,
inclutling any contract or subcontract, by an employer
for the perforuance of rork, rhich is a part of such
eDployer t s usua]. traale, occupation, professioa, or
business, eDtereil into for the purpose or rith the
intent of evatling the application of this section to
such enployer, is herebi' prohibitetl antl declaretl to be
unlarful;

(2) Auy enployer of any peEson in this state uho
after Decerber 3't. 1915 i971 in any calendar quarter j.n
a eilheE-the clErent or-pregeciinq calendar year has paitl
rages for enploynent in the total sun of ten--thousaaa
!iftgen !untlre! tlollars or oore;

(3) Any intlivitlual or enployer of any Person j-n
this state rhich acquiretl the organization, trade, or
business, or substantially all the assets thereof,, of
another enployer rhich, at the tine of such acguisition,
eas an enployer subject to sections 48-601 to 48-669;

(4) lny enployer of any PersoB in this state,
rhich acquired the organization, trade, or business, or
substantialty all the assets thereof, of another
enployer of any person in this state, not an eoPlolrer
subJect to saidl sections, antl rhich, if subsequent to
such acquisitioD it rere treated as a single unit cith
such oth€! enployer, voultl be an enployer under
subdivision (1) or (2I of this section;

(5) Any enployer of any person in this state
rhich, having becone an eEPloyer under 3ubAir+lions
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subdi
und er

S ta t utes
folloss:

48-661 ceased
1), (2r, (3), (4)

to , or (7), or J9l4 has not,be an enployex subiect tosaid sections;
(6 ) For thpursuant to sectioperson in this sta

subJect to section

effective period of its election48-561, arty other employer of anyuho has elected to becone ful1y48-601 to 48-669; aad

for chich services in emplth respect to rhich such e

e
n
te
s

(7) Any enployer of any person in this state notan empl oyer by reason of any other subdivision of thissect ion laI oyment are or yere
Perffor orned vi mployer is liab1eany fetieral tax agai.nst rhich cred it may b€ takenfor contributj.ons requj.red to be paid into a stateunemployoent coEpensation fu

ang

Sec. 3. That section
of Nebraska, 1943,

48-6 0q, Reissue Sevisetl
be amended to reatl as

48-60q. As useal in
unless the context. otherwise
nean:

sectj-ons 48-601 to 48-669,
reguires, enploynent sha11

(1) Any service perforned after Juneinclutling service in interstate connerce, forunder any contract of hire, critten or ora1,impliett;

30, 19111,
uages orexpr€ss or

(21 The term enploynent shall include anintlividual.ts entire service, perforned within or l"iUsithin and cithout this staie if (a) the service islocalizetl in this state, o! (b) th; service is notlocalizeti in any state but joile of the "".ri"" 
--ii

perfornetl j.n this state and the base of operations .;;if there is no base.of operations, then the place tronrhich such service is diiecteti or controllett is in thisstate or the base of operations or place fron chich such

r (4 I al - s Derforned a'
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service is tlirectett or controlled is no
rhich sone Part of the service is Pe
intlivitlualrs resitlence is in this state

T8651

t iD any state in
rforneal but the

(3) servisCE-perfsrne4 gClside--!he stqtg, qng
s9E vlges-Pe rf orgetl outslge-!Ee-!!lted-S tatCs-gg-dq1}osgi

la) Services !ot covered untle! subdivision (21
of this EEtion and perfornetl entirely cithout this
state, rith respect to no Part of chich contributions
are requireti untler an unenploynent conpensation lar of
any other stat€ or of the fetleral government, sha1l be
deimed to be erploynent subJect to sections 48-601 to
48-669 if the conmissioner of Labor approves the
election of the enployet, for whon such services are
perforned, that the entire service of such indivitlual
.iruff be deenetl to be employment subJect to saici
sections:

'irqin Islands or Canar
-ce i-s not covered uDaler the eE-8.

virqin Islan.ar of aey other state- the
rlace fron rbich the serviq

-7-
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Pro vitledl.

this sectj-oni

nonent_of_tieei
(5) services perforned by an individualuages sha11 be tleened to be enploynent, unless itshorn to the satisfacti.oD of the counissioner thaisuch intlividual has been anti riI1 continue to befron control or direction over the p€rfornance of

for
be

(a)
free
such

rithitr-a-

t!ans+totr ---ia---nature

lutletl fron eRDloynent a-s ned ia +
1f

fouf or oore ind i vi d rra I <
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services, both uDaler his contract of serrice antl in
fact, (b) such service is either outsitle the usual
course of the busi.ness for chich such service is
performed or such service is perforned outsitle of all
the places of business of the enterprise for chich such
service is performetl, anal (c) such intlividual is
custonarily engagetl in aD iDdependently establishetl
trade, occupation, profession, or business;

(6) The tern enploynent shall not inclutle: (a)
Agricultural labor, including a1] services Perforneal llI
on a faru, j.n the enploy of any enployer, in coanection
with cultivating the soil or in connection nith raising
or harvesting any agricultural or horticultural
coonoaiity, inclutling the raising, shearing, feetling,
caring for, training, and nanagenent of livestock, bees,
poultry, antl fur-bearing anj,nals, and siltllife i l2L in
the eoploy of the owner, tenant, or other oPerator of a
farm, in connection cith the operation, Danagenent,
conservation, improvenent, or naintenance of such farn
antl its tools antl equipuent or in salvaging tinber or
cleari-ns lantl of brush and other tlebris left by a
rindstorm, i.f the eaJor palt of such service is
performed on a farn; l3I in connection ryith the
production or harvesting of any cou[odity tlefinetl as an
agricultural connodity in section f5 (S) of the Federal
Agricultural lrarketing Act, as anentletl; it--conncetioa
rith--the --raising--or--ha!resting--of- --tush:ools;---ia
eonncetion- rit h-the-hatehing-66-po'ult!1i in c onnec tion
rith the operation or naintenance of tlitches, canals,
reservoirs, or uateryaysa__no!--oflned-or opergtetl for
PE9EI!- usetl erclusively for supplying and storing rater
for farning purposes: and lql_liL-in-lhe gupfel--9f--the
opgrator- o!--a- farn in handling, planting, tlrying,
packing, packaging, processing, freezing, gratling,
storing, or tlelivering to storage or to narket or to a
carrier for transportation to oarket, in its
unmanufactuEeal state. any agricultural or holticultural
connotlity ; but-on}1-if -sueh-scrviec-is-pcrf otnea--as--aa
ineidcnt- to- ortl+nar?- faraia g-opcra tions-or7-in- t{rc- -eacc
of - -f tnits--or--reEetab +cst--a s--an- - iaeitlcnt---to- --the
pleparation-of -guetr-f ruits-c!-teEctables-f o!-!atketT Du!

-suel
prQvl. st ogs

.bed in subilivision I l - but oalv if soc
uced nore than one ralf of the connod

rforne
-oDs I

shal not
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uith respect to servj,ce
commercial canning orconDection uith
conoodity after
distribution for

performed in
c on ne rcial

connection uith
freezing or inor horticu.l.turalany agricultura.).

its tlelivery to a terninal market forconsumption aEai-a! i_er_l5l_on a_farm

usethis section, the ter n arE inclu s stock, dairy,pouLtry, fruit, fur-bearing animal a nal tr uck falns,plantations, ranches, nurseries, ranges greenhouses, orother sinilar structures useti primarily fa1 or horticultural com
or the raisj.ngof agricultur modit ies, a0dorchartls; (b) domestic service in a private hone, 1ocalcollege cIub, or local chapter of a college fraternityoE sorority; (c) service not in the course of theenployerts trade or business performecl in any calendarquarter by an enployee,paitl f or such servj.ce is

unless the cash reounerationfifty aloJ.lars or more and suchservice is performed by an individual nho is regularlyenployed by such employerfor the purposes of thi
to perform such service and,

shal1 be tleemed to be re
s subtlS.vision, an intlividual

tlurinq a calendar quarte
gularly employed by an enployer
r only if (i) on each of sonetrenty-four tlays duringperforns for such enplo
such quarter such indivitiualyer for sone portion of the ilayservice not in the course of the enployerrs trade orbusiness, o.r (ii) such intlividual uas regularlyemployed, as determine ti untler subdj-vision (i) of thisnployer in the performance of suchsubtlivision, by such eservice tluring the preceding calentlar guarter; (d)service perforned by a n inclividual in the eurploy of hisson, tlaughter, or spochild untter the age o

use antl service perforned by af tuenty-one in the enploy of hisfather or mother; (e) service performetl in the employ ofthe Unitetl States overnment or an instrumenta.].ity ofg
the Unitetl States i nnune untler the Constitution of theUniteal States fron the contributions inposed by sectionsq8-648 and 48-649, except that, to the extent that theCongress of the UDiteal States shall permit states torequire any instrunentalities of the United Stat€s tonake paynents into an unemployment fund under a stateunenployment conpensation act, all of the provisions ofsections 48-501 to 48-669 shail be applicitle to suchinstrumentalities and to services performed for suchinstrunentalities in the sane nanner, to ttre sane extentancl on the sane terms as to a1i other employers,individuals, and services; prgvided- that if thi; statesha11 not be certified tor inilEai-ty the secretary ofLaboE of the United States under seclion 3304 of theInternal Revenue Cocle of 1954. the paynents required ofsuch instrunentalities cith respect to such year sha11
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be refuntletl by the connissioner froB the funtl j.n the
sane [anner antl rithin the sane perj.otl as is Provitied in
section 48-660, uith EesPect to contributions
erroneously collecteti; (f) service perforuetl in the
enploy of a state, or any Political subtlivision thereof
or any instrunentality of any one or nole of the
foregoing rhich is rholly ouneal by oDe or nore states oE
political subdivisions; antl any service perfornetl in the
employ of any instrunentality of one or nore states or
political subtlivisions to the extent that the
instrunentality is uith respect to such service, inmune
untler the Constitution of the Uni-ted States fron the tax
inposetl by sectj-on 3301 of the Internal Revenue code of
1954--ex.cept serlLlqe-lerforDeal aEte!-pecanbgl- 311'1971
gSf-A-b9Ept!A]-e r-ins ti!u!j. on- of --hlgh eg-- e du c at ion- . as
pEgIlEed--bl--section 48-6!!-l{L--lel; (S} serY]'ce
peifil;ea-I[ in ttre enploy' of a-earpotationT--eodiunit?
ehcstT-- f tittT- -or-- f ountlatioaT --orgaaizetl--aa il- -opcrateil
cxelusively--f ot---reliEicus;---eharitablcT-- -seicatif ie
tcstiag-f oi-- public-- safetyT--litera!?7--or--edueatioaal
pu!po3cs; -or-f ot-the- prcrcatioa-of -eruclty--to- -ehildrea
ir- aaiual s;- no-patt-of-the- net-earninqs- of- vhie h--iaures
to - the- be refit-of-aat-prirate-shatclloltlc;-o r- in d ivitltaitT
and-n o-substaatiail-part-of -t-lre'aetivities--of -- ririeh--is
eat rling--on-- ptopaEarrdaT --or--otherrise--att crpting--to
influeaec-}eg isitationT-and- rhieh--ilo.s- -aot-- pa!tieipatc

inte!lcnc- -ia7 --ineluAing--thc--publishiaE---ot

L865I

ia7--ot--
prirtirg-
of-an ,-eaizatorgan ion-is-cxerpt- f !oa- ineou c-ta:t-under- seetiot-5€'l
{a}-o f -the-Irtcrnal-fievenue-€odc- of -{ 95*;--and- -Frotidctl
fu:the17 - that-servie.-petforQett- - in-- the- - eaplol--o f-- aa
o;ganizatioa--ope:ated- -fo!- -the- -prinarf ---purPo!e--- of
ear:7iaE- oa-a-ttade-ot-busi nes:- f or!-p!of it-s+lal+-not--be
elcriPt- on-the-Erounii- th at- a:[1-of- its- p:ofi ts-arc-palablc
to--one--o!-
sabdivisioa;

-ilo!e--o!Eani za tions---.x.ilPt - --undct---this

of - stat€ilents7 -an1-po:}iti€a:l-€alaFaign- on-behaitf
nilidate-fcE-pubtic-of f iee?-?loritlcAT -that--sueh

!L

ncipallv support ed bl

-nst ituti.on of - h
:4c1.

me n!a
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ser
1S
est

rith respect to ihic h u4enploynent cos pensat ionpayable untler an unenablishetl by aD lct of C
t conpensation systeI
; (i) service perforned

ploynen
ongressin any caleadar quarter 1n the eoploy of anyorganization exenpt fron inc(a) of the lDternal ReveDue

one tax untler section 501
Cocle of 1954, other than anorganizat5-on tlescribed in section rl01 (a) of theInternal Reve[ue Cotte of 1954 or untler section 521thereof, if the renuneration for such service is lessthan fifty aollar s; (j) service performed in the eD PloYof a school, co llege, or university, ifrho is such service Lsperforned lll b Y a stutlent etrro1letl and isregularly attendi ng classes at such school, college, oruni ver sity

service per rned as astutleBt nuxse n the enploy of a hospital or nurses rtrainj.ng school by an 5-ndividual. rhci is enrol Ied and isregularly attending classes in a nursesr traj.ning schoolchartered cr approveil pursuaDt to state lar; and serviceperformetl as an internintlivitlual cho has con
in the e

pletetl anedical school chartered or a pprovetl pursuant to state1av; (1) s€rvice perforoed b y an intli vitlual as a realestate salesnan,
insurance so.].icitor

as aD insurance agent, or as an, if all such serv ice 
_ 
perforned bysuch indivitlual is perforrred for remuneration sole1y b vHay

indi
of commi,ssi,on ; (E) service pe rforned by anvitlual under the a ge of eighteen j.n the deli very ortlistribution of trers rs or shoppinq neys

nploy of a hospital by anfour-year course i; a

Pa pe
tl is

nagazines are to be solal bconpensation being basedof such price over the a

sale of neuspapers oE oagauncler an arrangement unae
zines to ultiurat e consumers.r rhich the ne rsp ers andy hin at a fixed

ap
ri c€r hi.s

, notincluding tlelivery or tribution to an y point forsubseguent alelivery or distribution; and (n) serviceperfornetl by an individual in, antl at the t ine of, the

p
on the retention of the exc€sseount at rhich the nerspapers or
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magazines are chargeal to him, uhetheE or not he is
guaranteed a nininun aEount of compensation for such
service, or is entitletl to be creditetl vith the unsolal
nerspapers or magazines turned back; lgl---servica

(7) rf the services perfornetl tluring one half or
aore of any pay periotl by an indivitlual for the person
enploying hir constitute employnent, al.l the services of
such indiviilual for such period shall be deenetl to be
employnent, but if the servj.ces perforned during more
than one half of any such pay period by an indivitlual
for the person enpJ-oying him tlo not constitute
enploynent, then none of the servi.ces of such intlivitlual
for such period shaI1 be deeDetl to be employnent. As
usetl in thi,s subtlivision the tern Pay periotl oeaDs a
periotl, of not nore than thirty-one consecutive days,
for uhich a paynent of remuneration is ordinarily natle
to such indivitlual by the person erPloying hin. This
subtlivision sha11 not be applicable cith resPect to
services perforneti in a pay perioit by an individual for
the person enploying hin rhere any of such service is
ercepteti by subtlivision (h) of subdivision (6) of this
section-

(8) Notuithstantiing
fron the tlefinition of enplo
tieened to be in enploynent

the foregoiug exclusions
neDt, services sha11 be
f rith respect to such

under any fetleral
v

services a tar is required to be paid
lar inposing a tar against vhich credit nay be taken for

to be paitl into a statecontributions reguired
unetrploynent coopensation f untl

antl

(9) Any ertension
enploynent by this section to

of the tlefinition of
include seetions ggrvices

- 13-
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heretofore exclutied shall
December 31, 1961 1971, apEr_or to Oetobcr-97-{96{
shall be applicable toJanuary 1, 1962 19'12.

effective until afterion 48-604 as i-t eristed
performed . prior to

it anount
B ia the
Colunn A

id to such
, of his
gh€st.

Colun! I

ser

not be
ntl sect

Sec. 4. That section qg-620, Revised StatutesSupple[ent, 1969, be auencled to read as folloss:
48-624. tn intiividualts reekly benefsha1l be in the aoount appeari.ng in colunntable in this sectioa on the line on which, in

?I.:Tl table, there appear the total yages pa]-nd].vrdua.l' for insureal uork, in that guarterbase period, in rhich such iotal rages uere hi
UNEI{PLOYI{ENI BENEFIT TABIEColunn A

tiages Paitl in
Highest QuarterOf Base Perioal
$200.00 through $250.00 ...

250 .0 1

300.0 1

3s 0.0 1

400.0 r
45 0. 01
500.0 1

5 5 0.01
60 0.0 t
650.01
700.0 1

75 0. 01

t hrouqh
t hroug h
t hroug h
t hrough
t hrough
t hrough
throuqh
t hro ugh
t hrough
t hrough
t hrough

!hreuqh
!hrguql
! hro uqh

300.00
350.00
400. 00
4 50. 00
s00.00
550.00
600.00
650.00
700.00
750.00
800.00
850.00
900.00
950.00

1 ,00 0. 00
1,050.00

SeekI y
BeDefit
AEount
$12.00

1q.00
15.00
18.00
20.00
22.00
24.O0
26 .00
28 .00
30.00
32.0O
3rl .00
36.00
38.00
40.00
42.00
44.00
116.00
q8.00
59.09
52.00
5E:00
55.0-Q

800.01 throuqh850.01 through
900.0 1 through950-01 through1.000.01 through

1 ,050.0 1 through
1,100.01 anil-ovcr

1,100.00

Sec.
Statutes of
folloy s:

5. that section bB-627, Reissuel{ebraska, 1943, be anended to
q8-627. An unenployed individualeligible to receive benefiis iitt i"=p.ct t"only if the Conoissioner of labor finds:

Revised
!€atl as

shal1 be
any reek,

- 14-



(a) He has registeretl for sork ot, antl
thereafter continuetl to report at, an enployneDt office
in accortlance rith such regulations as the connissioner
nay prescribe, excePt that the- conmissioner &oYr by
regulation, caive or alter either or both of the
requirenenis of this subtlivision as to intlividuals
attachetl to regular jobs anal as to such other tltPes of
cases or situations, Yith resPect to chich he fintls that
coupliance rrith such requirenents, roultl be oppressive,
or would be inconsistent Yith the purposes of sections
48-501 to 48-669; lgovided4 that no such regulation
sha11 conflict uith sectio! 48-6231

(b) He has uade a claim for benefits, in
accordance cith the provisions of section 48'629;

18651

(c) He is able to [ork, and is available for
xork: ProJidgd4 that no vonan shal-1 be deemed available,
after she has voluntarilY
nor shall any ronan be

quit rork tlue to pregnancy,
eligible to recei.ve benefits

cithin tcelve reeks
childbirth and within

prior to the expectetl tlate of
four veeks after the tlate of

childbirth in either of rhich cases the connissi-oner nay
require the protiuction of a aloctorrs certificate to
esiablish such alate; pgovitle(--lurtlgr- that no
intlividua]', cho is othervise e1igible, sha11 be deenetl
ineligible, or unavailable for ro!k, because he is on
vacation rithout pay tluring such veek, if saitl vacation
is not the result of his ovn action as tlistinguishetl
fron any collective action by a collective bargaini-ng
agent or other action beyond his iutlividual control, antl
r6gartlless of uhether he or she has not been notified of
saitl vacation at the tj,ne of his or her hiring; .EIQIided
furtherz
tlisab i1i

that receipt of a nonservice connectecl total
ty pension by a veteran at the age of sirty-five

or more, shal1
benefits as not
other cise
toeatioaajI

of itself bar the veteran
pro vitieti- f urther-to coEki and

el ig
tra i

individual-ulife-enqigLa -in
ning or-rctzailing course approvetl for

hin by the conmissioner shalI be consideretl available
for rork for the Purposes of this section;

(d) He has been unenployetl for a uaiting periotl
of one ceek; no reek shall be counted as a reek of
unenploynent for the PurPose of this subdivision (1)
unless it occurs uithin the benefit year, uhich inclutles
the veek rith respect to uhich he clains paynqnt of

not
ableible

fron
an

a

benefits; Provided, that this requirenent shaJ"l 'not
interrupt the paynent of benefits for consecutive reeks
of unemployment; antl proYiaqd-furtheEa that the neek
innediately precedi-ng a benefit IeaE, if part of one
uninterrupted period of uneoployment rhich continuetl

.15-
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into such benefit- Iegr, shall be deeued, for thepurposes of this subdivision only, to be ,itfrii- =,ilibenefit year as celL-as uithin 'ihe preceding benefityear, (2) if benefits.. h"y.-.ug9o piia -riti ;=;::;thereto, or (3) unless the inaiviaual'ras erigible forbenefits rj.th respect thereto, as pioviaea -ir,-.!"ti".Ii48-627 and 4g-628, except for the iequrrenents of thissubtlivision antt of subttivision (f)--;; section qB_628;

(e) For any benefit year, he has, rithin hisbase perioti, been paid a- toial sun of rag€s foremplcyretrt-by enployers egual to oot less ai;; ;i;huntlred dollars, of chich sun at ieast tro hunalreddollars shatl have been paid in each ot t*o e;i.t:;i3-.i;*his base period. ror_the purposes ot-tti=- Jrrairili.i'jwages shal1 be counted as iages for insured ,o.i--ioibenefit purposes rith. respeci to ani benefit y"ii" ""iiif.such- benefit year. begins subsegu6ni to the date onshich_the enployer,.by vhou such iag-s uere paid, hassatisfied the conditions of section-qe-oo: o. iou"!.tiIi(c) of section qB-661, rith respect to b"";;il;--;;enployer.

Sec. 6. That sectiSupplement, 1969, be a[enalett

4 8-6 28.
benefits:

on 48-628, Revisetlto read as follors: S tatutes

(a) For the reek in chich he has left rorkvoluntarily rithout gooal cause, if so touoa -ly -ii.
connissioner of Labor, and for not less than tro-,r..ilJnor nore than seven reeks rhich inmediately to:.io, -Jiii
reek, as tletermined by the connlssioner aciording to-tl"circunstances in each case;

(b) for the ceek j.n rhich he has been dischargedfor niscontluct connectett rith his rork, it so -;;;;;-';;the comnissioner, and for not less than tuo reeks o;imore than seven neeks chich imurediately foii;;- .;;;reek, as deterarined by the connissioner in each .;;;accordi-ng to the seriousness of the ,ii."rai"iigreJiqed- that if the connissioner finds ilii--.i"iintlivitlualrs nisconduct rls gross, ffagrani, -;;;
ri11ful, oE yas unravful, the coinissioner shalr iotaiivtlisqualify such individual fron receiving u"netits- -rilirespect to uage credits earned prior to luct nisconaucti

(c) For any- reek of unenploynent eonp+etcd_aftcrin lhfeh he has faj-lett, rj-thout good cause, either toapply for available, suitable ,oik *hen so tiirectett by

An individual shall be clj.squalified for

-16-
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the enploynent office or the comnissioner or to accept
suitable uork rhen offeretl hin, or to return +-o his

tl the connissioner
ge-- ere il i t s-- ca!nGd

ait

customary self-enploynent, if
so finds, but-oal1-rith-rerpleptior-to- sueh-failure-or-rc f ns

any, an
t-to-ra

)rn ter e n9 or not aoy rork is su 1e
for an intlividual, the conni.ssioner shalJ. consitler the
degree of risk involvetl to his health, saf€tl', and
ooEals, his physical fitness antl prior training, his
experi-ence ancl prior earnings, his length of
unenployment and prospects for securing 1ocal rork in
his custonary occupation, antl the distance of the
available rork fron his residence. (21 Notrithstantij.ng
any other provisions of sections 48-601 to tl8'669. no
uork sha11 be tleeneti suitable antl benefits sha1l not be
tlenietl uncier saitl sections to any othercise eliqible
intlividual for refusing to accept nec cork under any of
the follocing contlitions: (i) If the position offered
is vacant due tlirectly to a strike, lockout, or other
labor tlispute; (ii) if the uages, hours, or other
contlitions of the rork offeretl are substantia]-ly less
favorable to the iniliviaual than those prevailiag forsiuilar vork in the focality: or (iii) if, as a
contlition of being enployetl, the indivitlual roultl be

iretl to Join a coopany unioa or to resign fron or
rain frou ol- nt- any bona fide labor organizatiotr:

(d) FoE any reek rith respect to rhj.ch the
connissioner finals that his total unenployDent is due to
a stoppage of rork rhich exists because of a labor
tlispute at the factory. establishnent, or other prenises
at rhich he is or ras last enployetl; Proyitletl. that this
subdivj-sion shall not apply if it is shoun to the
satisfaction of the commissioner that (11 he is notparticipating in or financing or tlirectly interestetl in
the labor tlispute rhich causetl the stoppage of rork, antl(2) he tloes not belong to a grade or class of rorkers ofrhich, innetliately before the connencenent of the
stoppag
rrhich

e, there vere nenbers eEployed at the prenises at
tbe stoppage occuEs, any of rhon are

thePa
di

rticj-pating, financing, or directJ.y interested in
spute; antl provideti further, that if in any case

separate branches of rork rhich are conuonly conduct€d

.vision. no othercise e1.

ss;rainino rith the aoorosal of the conn

-17-
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as separate businesses in separate premises, areconducted in separate departmeots of the iane premises,
each such alepartnent sha11, for the purposes of thissubclivision, be tleemed to be a separate factory,establishment, or other prenises;

(e) For any ceek uj.th respect to ubich he j.s
receiving or has received renuneration in the foro of
( 1) sages in lieu of notice, or a disnissal orseparation a1lo*ance, (2', compensation for teoporarypartial disability under the uorkuenrs conpensation 1aiof any state or untler a sinilar lar of the UniteilStates, (3) prinary insurance benefits under Tj.tle II ofthe Social Security Act, as anentied, or sinilar pay[entsuntler any Act of congress, or (4) retiretrent pension orother gratuity or bonus from an enployer, paid aftertermination of enployuent, on accouni oi prioi lelgth ofservice, or tlisability not conpensated under therorkEenrs conpensation 1ay. If such re[unelation isless than the benefits chich yould othercise be due heshall be entitleal to receive for such reek, if otbertisee1igib1e, benefits retluceti by {t e anount of suchrenuneration. In the case Of ]'uop sun paynents as toitens (1| antl (tl) of this subdivision.- luch paynents
shall be proratetl by ueeks on the basis of the oostrecent reekly uage of the individual; lqcvidefu nopayEent by the Unitetl States to veterans (i) for serviceor nonservice connected tiisabilities, (ii) forretirenent i.n lieu of service connected disabilityconpensation, or (iii) for retireDent or retainerbenefits, shall be dleenecl to be tiisqualifying ortleductible fron the benefit anount; and __pfgyidedfurlher4 no tletluction sba1l be uade for the part of aDyretirenent pension rhich represents return of paynents
nade by the indivitlual;

(f) For any reek cith respect to chich or a part
of uhich he has receivetl or is seeking unenployaent
benefits under an unenploynent conpensation lac of anyother state or of the Unitett States; Blovided. that ifthe appropriate agency of such other state or of the
United States finally deternines that he is not entitletlto such uneuploynent betefits, this disqualificationshall not apply; aad

(S) For any ceek of unenpJ'oynent if suchintlivitlual is a student. For the purpose of thissubtlivision, the tern stualent shall nean an individualregisteretl for fu1l attentlance at and regularlyattentiing an establisheal school, co11ege, or universityor vho has so attendeal tluring the nost recent schooltern; Provitlgtl. attentlance for rceational training or

-18-



L8551

the
shal1rctraiairE purposes uncler a Plan approvetl by

connissioner for such indivitlual before atteatlance
not be tlisqualifYing:lantl

!otE_such_gca deg is-yegrs-o r be!h-s uch-t e!!E:

*1 9-
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Sec. 7- As .used_ja__lfiS act. unlegg_ thecontext otheryise requiresi

Prov j-detl-

-20-
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correspoqdln-S_!_hl:leen-week_perigtl endlnq in each of the
precedlng tvo_calendar years._or_-(!l uas_lgss_!hgn__four
Pg!_centi

t ke perq€ ntaq e_al erlveal_ by_divi A!ng_laL__t he __av €r age

anlother_state lan._ iqqluding__depeBleptst_ allouancgE

bene!it_1eag_!hat inclutles such_reCki Provitlell. for the

monetarl_detcrninatioa _rq___his _leBefit _Iear. he oA1

-21-
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s tatutes
fol].ous:

Sec. 8. Ihat section 48-648, Reissue Revised
of Nebraska, ,943, be anentled to read as

48-648. Contributions sha11 accrue and becone
payable b each en oyer ore en r year

kl be is subJ t to sections 48-601 to ll 8-668.
vith respect to vages for enploynent. Such
contributions shall becone due ancl be paitl by each
employer to the connissioner for the fund in such nanner
and at such tines as the connissioner nay, by general
rule, prescribe, and sha11 not be aleductetl, in uhole or
in part, frou the cages of intlividuals in such
enployerrs enploy. In the pay[ent of any contributions,
a fractional part of a cent shall be tlisregardetl ualess
it anounts to one half cent or nore, 5.n uhich case it
shal1 be increasetl to one cent.

St atu tes
f o1lors:

R ev ised
reati as

perience account
lhe is liable for

laloent_of contlibutions. Hhenever antl rherever ir
sectioas 48-601 to 48-669 the terms reserve account or
experience account are used, unless the context clearly
intlicates otberrise, such terns sfra1l be tieeoed
interchangeable antl synonynous anti reference to either
of such accounts shaI1 refef, to antl also include the
other;

reinb u rse qe nt_acco unt a nd _t r o_ or_ more_eEIl elgrs_ I h.p__a re

Sec. 9. That section 48-652, Reissue
of Nebraska, fl 943, be anended to

48-652. (1) (a) A separate ex
shall be establishetl ior each enployer

-23-
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(3 ) lelonly for benefeontributi
ProvideQ-
experience

Each experience account shallits basetl upon yages

(2) All contributions paial by an enployer shallbe cretij.tett to the experience i"count of-=o;;-,;;pl;;!i:In atldition to such credits, each euployer.s accountshall be credited as of June 30 of eaci .ii""a"i""i$iuith interest at a rate deternined by the ..rri."ilil,basetl on the average annual interest rate paid ;y--i;;secretary of the Treasury of the united -st"ti" -.i
Anerica upon the account oi the Nebraska -u.;;;i;;r";;
Trust Fund for the precedling calendar year, multipliedby the balance in his erperience account at thebeginning of such calenclar yeir; grovi.e.. ilut--.f,ouiithe totat credits as of suih datEJo "ff "npfoy"illerperience accounts be equal to or greater tlan.-nii!i,per cent of the total anount in the u".ii rr"ir."ico,pensation Fund, no interest shaIl be ".;eii;;,-;;;that year to any enployerrs account. All ""irrt".ycontributions and contributions rith respect to prioryears vhich are received on or before ;anuary :i-"f.-liiyear shall be considered as having been piia "i ah:beginning of the calendar year.

be chargettfor---rhielons--re!e--paTabtc paid bythat no benefits shall b;
such
charge d

em ployer;
to theaccount of any euployer, if such beoefitswere paitl on the basis of a perioti of em p1 oyment fronily rithoutchich the clainant has 1eft uork voluntargootl cause or enploynent

tlischargetl for nisconduct coD nectetl yith his sork and
from rhich he has been

concerning chich se paration the euployer has f iletltimely notj.ce of the facts oa uhich such exen ption isclained in accordance rith regulations prescribetl by thecol[ trl1ss10ner:

Bcncfits lguefits
against

his base
cha rges
i.nv erse

of such
chargecl

pa cltoane b1e intli v uaI shall be charged

previously been nade, in the

the account of his nostperiotl against shose
hereunder have not
chronological order

recent enployers uithin
accounts the naxioum

in chich the enploynent
The naximun anount soindividual occurred.

-2q-



lE65 1

against the account of any ellployer shaIl oot exceed thetota]' nunber of benefit units to yhich such individual
ras entitletl as set out j.n section 48-626 uith respectto base periotl uages of such j_ntlivitlual upoa--rhiehcoatribrtions-rcle-pafablc pe:g by such enployer -p-Iusege }alf_the apount of ertentled benefits paid _to such
elrSIElg_IBtl i1 id ua 1, rit h_Ee.EpCg!_t o_!a seje r io tl_ sao es o f
E!qh_!49!viCual reid !a_such_egplgler. The aounia;ioner
shall by geaeral rules prcscribe the nanner in yhich
benefits shall be chaEgea against the account of severalenployers for rhon an indivitiual perfornecl enploynenttluring the sane quarteE. Any benefit check duly ilsuetl
and deliveretl or uailetl to a clainant and not presented
for pay[ent uithin one year fron the tiate of its j.ssue
oay be j.nvalidatetl aaal the anouDt thereof credited tothe Uneuploynent Conpensation fund; proviEeal. that asubstitute check nay be issued and chargee te the funtton proper shoring at any tine yithin the year nextfoJ.lowing. Any charge oade to an enployer.s crpcr*caeeaccount for aay such invalitlated check shatl stand asoriginally natle.

(4) An enployerrs experience account shall betleenetl to be terninateti one calenclar year after suchenployer has ceasetl to be subject to sections 4g-601 to48-569; ggovitleti. if the conmissioner finds that anenployer.s bdsj-ness is closecl solely because of theeDtrance of one or nore of the ocners, offi.cers,partners, or the naJority stcckholder into the arnedforces of the Uniteti Stales, or of any of its a1lies,after July 1, 1950. such enployerts account shall not beteruinatetl; antl, if the business is resuned rithin troyears after the tlischarge or release fron active duty inthe arned forces of such person or persons, theenployer! s experj,ence shall be deened to have beencontinuous throughout such periott.
(5) AIl noney in the Unenployment Corpensation

Funcl shall be kept ningled and undivided. The paynentof benefits to an individual shal1 in no case be ttenietlor rithheltl because the experience account of anyenployer does not have a total of contributions paid inexcess of benefits charged to such erperience account.

S tatutes
folloys:

con tglbgtigns
antl payable,
bear interest

Sec. 10. that section 48-655, Reissue leviseti
of Nebraska, 19q3, be anentled to read as

q8-655. Contributiols oE Bay&erts in Iieu of
unpaid oD the aatE-on itricfthel -ar€-ue

as prescribed by the connissioner, sha11at the rate of oBe per cent p€r noDth fron

-25-
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such. tlate until payoent, plus accrued interest, isreceivetl by the connissioner; eEolldeq- no interestshall be charged subsequent to ttrE-Eiie oE-ttre erroneouspayment of an anount egual to the amount of the deLayealpaynent, into the Unenploynent Trust Fund of anotierstate or to th€ federal governmeDt. Interest collectealpursuant to this section shall be paid in accordancerith the provisions of section q}-62i (b). If., afteEdue notice, any enployer defaults in any payo€nt ofcontributions or lg.yments in lieu of conigllu!1ons orinterest thereon, t[e anount a[e nay be ;olG;ted bycivil action in the nane of the comiissioner, anal th;employer adjutlged in default shall pay the costs of suchaction. civil actions brought under- this section tocollect contributions or interest thereon or palpgnts inliey _St__gqqlIibutions _or_ interesg_ thege$ -?;, ;;employer shall be heard by the Eouit- at tila earliestpossible alate, and shall te entitled to preference uponthe calentlar of the court over all other civil acti.onsexcept petitions for judicial revien under section
4 8-638 antl cases arising under the vorknenr sconpensation lar of this stat€.

Sec. 11. Eeneflts__!Eid to _ eurglglges of

t nn
tled it- f

.ss1oneE a rr
.rty-clay period innecl .ate1y folloyinq such (

-26-
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a ccor (n ance rit

ss oner a TT tten not ce termiDat

!ax a!1e_Iea r lox rhlgLsuc!_terninati on_€hEl 1__l irst-_!e
eEEcelire=

l2l_PaIpeqts in lieg_9.1!_cont!ibutioas__eha11 be
natle__in_ aggordance _sith the -provisi-ogs gf this
q u blivisj.oq_ag_fo1 logs:
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.cation for rev ,es a4d_retletqrnination in aiEoil

.veretl to it, a Detitiot I

stri

. jll_If all_ngn pg of i t ogganjz at ioq_]S__ de-l-llguen t
i-u 

= 

uaki ns- ?i f Be n!s_i! . lieg_s!_con tii4.r!i6;_es_iEs!:!cduntler__sgpdi!rq-ro-!_12)___of__thrs___gulEiiiEi !;__l!E
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coggigsioner mal terninate Eugh_olgsnizatisn.s electionto nakg_payoents_!a lieu _ef _conlrjlutions_ as_ of thebgglagln1of the_next taxable_1ea:-_and sEgh tgroipatj-on
ShgU_bg_ef feqtive f or !ha!_eBd_!!e nex!_taxabl9_19ar.

r{8-652.

S ec.
Statutes of
follovs:

12. That section 48-661, Reissue
Nebraska, 1 94 3, be amentletl to

Revised
reatl as

4 8-661 . (a) Except as otheru j.se provitletl in
subsections (b) and (c) of this section, any €rployer
Dot otherrise subject to sections q8-601 to q8-669, cho
is or becones an enployer subject to saitl sections
within any calendar year, shall be sub.iect to saitl
sectj-ons during the rhole of such calenalar year.

(b) Except as othercise proridetl in subsectj.on
(c) of this section, an enployer shall cease to be anenployer subject to saiat sections only as of January 1

of any calentlar year, if he files rith the connissioner,
on or before JaDuary 31 of such year, a critten
application for teEnination of coverage, aDd the
connissioner fintls that there rere no tuenty tlifferent
tlays, each tlay being in a tlifferent caleadaE reek,
uithin the precetling calentlar year rithin shich such
enployer enployetl four one or nore indivitluals in
en nt subject to saitl sections antl there__ras_no

le_tha!_section; Provialetl- the connissioaer nay on his
notion terni.nate the coyerage of any enployer rho has
not [atle such yritten request, but is otherrise eligible
to terninate; antl proviaetl further. any employer uhose
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entire experience account has been transferr€d toanother enployer under the provisions of section 4g-654may reguest ternination as of the date of such transferif such request is natte uithin thirty days after thetleternination is nade allowing the trinsfer.
(c) An enployer not otherrrise subject tosections q8-6 0l to 4g-669, rho files yitt theconnissj"oner hi.s rritten election to becone an enployersubject thereto for not less than tuo calendar i"ui",shall, vith the rritten approval, of such electioD 6y th6comnissioner, becone an employer subJect thereto to thesane extent as all other enployers, as of the datestated in such approval, and shaiL cease to be subjectthereto as of January I of any calendar year subsequentto such two calendar years, only if,on oi before January31-of such year, he has filed rith 'the commissioner iuritten notice to that effect. Any employer of anyperson in this state for chom services that do noiconstitute enploynent as defined in section qg-6Oq ar€perfornecl, nay file irith the conmissi_oner a rdrittenelection that all such services perforned by individualsin his enploy in one or more disiinct establishnents orplaces of business shall be deemed to constituteenp].oynent for alf the purposes of sections qg-601 to48-669 for not ].ess than tno ca].entia. years. Upon theuritten approval of such election by the conmi.lsioner,such services sha1l be ileened to constitute enFfoyeenisubiect to said sections frou and after the date siatetiin such approval. Such services shall cease to betleenetl employnent subject hereto as of January 1 of anycalentlar year subseguent to such tTo calendar years,only if on or before January 31 of such y.ur- =uchemployer has filett rith the comurissioner i crittennotice to tha t effect. Any state adninistrativealeparteent, any state connission or boarti, any politicalsubclivision of the state cf Nebraska, or anyinstrumentality thereof, nay fiJ.e with the commissioneia rrri.tten election to becone an enployer f or_ not_lessllten-!rc-qelentlar_years ana nay ottiqite ia--ffiE fo;the paynent of benefits paid from the Uneeployneatconpensation I'und on its enplcynent. lny election iy astate aclministrative departnent, state courmission- oiboarti shal1 be made by the iread thereof cith th;approval of the Governor. The conmj.ssioner after th;entl of each calendar guarter sha11 notify the efectinqstate atlninistrative department, state connission oiboartl, political subdivision or instrunentality of theanount of benefits paid on its employnent, and tneelecting public employer shall reimbuise the iund rithinthirty tlays after receipt of such notice. No ot;;;contribution sha11 be required of a public erpfoiei
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Yhich so efects.

Statutes
f ol- 1o rrs:

s'ec. 13. That section 4€-668, Reissue Revised
of Nebraska, 1943, be anenaieal to reatl as

48-668. The connissioner is hereby authorizeti
to enter into arrangetrents rith the appropri.ate antl tluly
authorized agencies of other states or the federal
government, or both, rhereby: (t) services perfornetl by
an intlivitlual for a single employer for chich services
are custonariJ.y perfornetl by such intlivltluaJ. in Dore
than one state shalI be tleened to be services perforuetl
entirely cithiri any one of the states in rhich (a) any
part of such inalivi.aiual!s service is perforned, (b) such
intlividual has his residence, or (c) the employer
naintains a place of business, if there is in effect, as
to such services, an election by an enployer rith the
acquiescence of such intlivitlual, approvetl by th€ ageacy
charged rith the atlnj-nistration of such staters
unemploynent conpensation 1ar, pursuant to rhich
services perfornetl by such intlividual for such eoployer
are deenetl to be perforned entireJ-y within such state.
l2l Service perfornetl by not l[ore than three
intlividuals, on any portion of a tlay but not necessarily
siuultaneously, for a singJ.e enp.]'oyer uhich custonari].y
op€rates in nore than one state shall be tleenetl to be
service performed entirely cithin the stat€ in rhich
such enployer maintains the headquarters of his
business; lrgvidgd, that there is in effect, as to such
service, an approveal election by an employer rith the
affirnative consent of each such intlividual, Pursuant to
rhich service performed by such intlivitlual for such
enployer is deeoetl to be perfcrmed entirely rithin such
state. (3) Potential rS.ghts to benefits under the
provisions of sections 48-60I to 48-668 may constitute
the basis for paynent of benefits by another state or
the fede!a1 governnent and potential rights to benefits
accumulatetl untler the lau of anotheE state or the
fetleral governoent nay constitute the basis for the
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Pa
be

ynent of benefits by this state. Suchpaitl uncler such prouisi ons of sections 48-601 to
benefits shall

48-668 or untler the provisions of the lav of sucb stateor the fetleral goveronent or under such combj,nation ofthe provisions of both lavs, as nay be agreeil uPoD asbeing fair and reasonable to all affected int erests. llosuch arrangeme Dt shaIl be entered into unless itcontains provisions for reinbulseEent to the fund forsuch benefits as are paid on the basis of Yages anclservice subJect to the lar of another stat e or tbefetleral govern[ent, antl provision for reimbursenent fronthe funtl f or such beuefits as are paid by another stateor the fetlera ll government on the basis of rages andservice subJ ect to the provi.sions of sections 48-601 to
4 8-668. R einburseuents paid froo the funtl pursuatrt tothis section sha11 be deened to be benefits for thepurposes of sectioDs q8-601 to qg-6 68. (4) ttages, upon
benefits untler an enployment secur
the basis of rhich an individual oa vit becone entitledy 1ar of another

to
state or of the fecleralbe rages for insured uor

go
k

vernBent, sha11 be cleefor the purpose of dete
ued to
rnininghis benefits untler sections 48-601 to 48-668 : an al uagesfor j-nsured rork, on the basis of rhich an in tliv itlualnay becone entitleti to benefits unaler the provisions ofsecti.ons 48-601 to 48-66 8, shall be deened to be sageson the basis of yhich unemployneat insura nce is payableuntler such 1ar of ano ther state or o f the f eileralgovetnment. No such arrangenunless it contains provisions for reinburseneDt to the

ent shall be entereal i-nto
fund for such of the benefits paitl uader the provisionsof sections 48-601 to 48-668 upoD the basis of suchuages an tl vision for reimbu rseeent frou tbe funti forsuch benef paitl untler such other lav upon the basisof wages for insureA workri11 be fair and reasonabReinbursenent paitt fron the funtl pursuaut to t hissection sha1l be tleened to be benefits for the POSeSof sections 48-601 to q8-56

! as the comnissioner finttsle to all affected interests.

Proits
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S€c. 14. That section 48-659, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1959, be anentletl to reatl as folloys:

q8-669. flith respect to any clainant for rhou
there is current a benefit year, uhich has not erpiretlprior to Eceenbct-25i-7969 lhe_qffective date__of__$iq
Bct, the reekly benefit anount antl naxinutr annualbenefit a[ount, deterninetl pursuant to the lau prior tothe anentloent of section 48-62{t, sha1l be exclusively
applibabl. e.

Sec. 15. That orlginal sections 48-602,
48-603, 48-604. 4g-627. 48-648, 48-652. 48-655, 48-661,
antl 48-558, Reissue Reyisetl Statutes of Nebraska, 1943.and sections tt8-62tt, 48-628. and l{8-669, Revisetl
Statutes Supple[ent, 1969, are repealetl.
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